

Telephone: 0800 634 4862 Fax: 020 8711 2522 Email: info@pensionpractitioner.com www.pensionpractitioner.com

Daws House 33-35 Daws Lane London NW7 4SD

Preference Share does Br Cet Pension Schome e the issue of preference shares by Autotrade Solutions to be placed on file

thanks Dowle

With compliments

# SUBSCRIPTION AND SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENT

relating to Autotrade Solutions Limited

#### **PARTIES**

- (1) Trustees of C and A Pension Scheme of Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane, London. NW7 4SD, (the ""Investor");
- (2) Autotrade Solutions limited whose registered office is situated at Unit 5 Bassendale Road Croft Business Park Bromborough Wirral Merseyside CH62 3QL Company No. 04681251(the "Company")

#### INTRODUCTION

- (A) The Company is a company limited by shares, brief particulars of which are set out in schedule 2.
- (B) Details of the legal and beneficial ownership of the share capital of the Company are set out in parts 1 and 2 of schedule 3.
- (C) The Investor wishes to subscribe for shares in the capital of the Company on and subject to the terms of this agreement.

#### **AGREED TERMS**

#### 1. Definitions

In this agreement, except where a different interpretation is necessary in the context, the words and expressions set out below shall have the following meanings:

"Accounts" means the audited balance sheet and profit and loss account of the Company or, if the Company has any subsidiaries, a consolidation of the audited balance sheets and profit and loss accounts of the Company and the Subsidiaries for the period ended on the Accounts Date in the agreed form;

"Accounts Date" means 31/05

"Act" means the Companies Act 2006;

"Board" means the board of directors of the Company as constituted from time to time;

"Business" as more fully described in the Business Plan

"Business Day" means a day on which the English clearing banks are ordinarily open for the transaction of normal banking business in the City of London (other than a Saturday or Sunday);

"Business Plan" means the business plan for the Company in the agreed form;

"Claim(s)" means any claim(s) for breach of any Warranty;

"Completion" means completion by the parties of their respective obligations in accordance with clause 4 (Completion);

"Completion Conditions" means the conditions set out in Part 1 schedule 4;

"Completion Date" means the date upon which Completion occurs;

"CTA 2010" means the Corporation Tax Act 2010;

"Data Protection Legislation" means the Data Protection Acts of 1984 and 1998, and the EU Data Protection Directive 95/46/EC;

"Data Protection Principles" has the same meaning as the term "Data Protection Principles" under the Data Protection Legislation;

"Disclosed" means fairly disclosed to the Investors in the Disclosure Letter with sufficient explanation and detail to enable the Investors to identify clearly the nature, scope and full implications of the matters disclosed:

"Disclosure Letter" means the letter in the agreed form from the Warrantors to the Investors executed and delivered immediately before Completion;

"Encumbrance" means any mortgage, charge, security interest, lien, pledge, assignment by way of security, equity, claim, right of pre-emption, option, covenant, restriction, reservation, lease, trust, order, decree, judgment, title defect (including retention of title claim), conflicting claim of ownership or any other encumbrance of any nature whatsoever (whether or not perfected other than liens arising by operation of law);

"Environment" means air, water, land, buildings structures, enclosures, or other constructions, flora, fauna and humans;

"Environmental Consents" means any permit, licence, authorisation, approval or consent required under or agreement made pursuant to any Environmental Law;

"Environmental Law" means all laws (including common laws, statutes and subordinate legislation), treaties, conventions, regulations, codes of practice or guidance notes concerning the Environment or health and safety which are or were binding upon the Company;

"Preferred Shares" shall have the same meaning as Class B shares

"Financial Year" means a financial year as determined in accordance with section 390 of the Act;

"First Tranche Shares" means the 67500 shares subscribed by the Investor pursuant to clause 3.1;

"Further Disclosure Letter" means the letter in the agreed form from the Warrantors to the Investors executed and delivered immediately before Second Completion

"HMRC" means HM Revenue & Customs:

"Incidental Amount" means the amount of a Material of Environmental Concern present in the Environment which is insufficient to cause harm or have a deleterious effect on the Environment:

"Intellectual Property" means copyrights, trade and service marks, including the Trade Marks, trade names, rights in logos and get-up, inventions, confidential information, trade secrets and know-how, registered designs, design rights, patents, utility models, semi-conductor topographies, all rights of whatsoever nature in computer software and data, all rights of privacy and all intangible rights and privileges of a nature similar or allied to

any of the foregoing, in every case in any part of the world and whether or not registered; and including all granted registrations and all applications for registration in respect of any of the same;

"Investor" means the person, whose names and addresses are set out in part 1 of schedule 1 and any other person to whom any of them transfer their shares and who becomes a party as an "Investor" by signing a Deed of Adherence in accordance with clause 14.2 and is named therein as an "Investor";

"IPO" means the admission of all or any of the Shares or securities representing those shares (including without limitation depositary interests, American depositary receipts, American depositary shares and/or other instruments) to or the grant of permission by any like authority for the same to be traded or quoted on the Nasdaq National Stock Market of the NASDAQ OMX Group Inc. or on the Official List of the United Kingdom Listing Authority or on the AIM Market operated by the London Stock Exchange Plc or any other recognised investment exchange (as defined in section 285 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000);

"ITEPA" means the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003;

**"Key Employee"** means any employee who is or was during the Period employed by any Group Company:

- (a) at management grade; or
- (b) in a senior capacity;

"Listing Rules" means the listing rules made by the United Kingdom Listing Authority as the competent authority pursuant to Part VI of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 as amended from time to time and including any guidance or guidance manual issued by the United Kingdom Listing Authority from time to time relating to or connected with the listing rules;

"Management Accounts" means the management accounts of the Company.

"Materials of Environmental Concern" means any substance which may cause harm to or have a deleterious effect on the Environment;

"New Shares" means the shares subscribed by the Investors pursuant to clause 3.1 at a price of £1.00 per share

"Ordinary Shares" means ordinary shares of £1.00 each in the capital of the Company having the rights set out in the New Articles;

"Period" means the period of two years immediately preceding the Termination Date;

"Permitted Transferees" shall have the same meaning as set out in the New Articles

"Personal Data" has the same meaning as the term "personal data" under the Data Protection Legislation;

"Properties" means the properties described in schedule 8;

"Remuneration Committee" means the remuneration committee of the Board appointed in accordance with clause 9.8 and schedule 11:

"Resolutions" means the resolutions in agreed form to be passed by the Company.

"Sale" means a Share Sale or an Asset Sale, both as defined in the New Articles;

"Service Agreements" means the agreements in the agreed form to be entered into between the Company and each of the Managers;

"Shareholders" means each of the Managers and the Investors and the other members of the Company from time to time who are a party to this agreement;

"Shares" means the Ordinary Shares and the Series B Shares;

## "Social Obligations" means:

- (a) any common or statutory law, regulation, directive, code of practice or other law in any jurisdiction relating to the relationship between any Group Company and its employees, any potential employee and any trade unions and/or the health and safety of its employees; and
- (b) any agreements or arrangements between any Group Company and its employees and/or any trade union or other organisation which represents some or all of its employees;

"Taxation" means all forms of taxation, duties, rates, levies, contributions, withholdings, deductions, liabilities to account, charges and imposts whether imposed in the United Kingdom or elsewhere in the world;

"Taxing Authority" means HM Revenue & Customs and any other governmental, state, federal, provincial, local governmental or municipal authority, body or official whether of the United Kingdom or elsewhere in the world;

"Termination Date" means the date upon which the Manager concerned ceases to be a director or employee of or a consultant to, the Company whichever is the latest;

"Trade Marks" means the trade and service marks and applications, together with associated logos, owned by the Company, full details of which are set out in the Disclosure Letter;

"VAT" means value added tax chargeable under the VATA or under any legislation replacing it or under any legislation which the VATA replaced and further means value added tax at the rate in force when the relevant supply is made and any tax of a similar nature which is introduced in substitution for such value added tax:

"VATA" means the Value Added Tax Act 1994;

"Warranties" means the warranties given pursuant to clause 6 (references to a particular representation or warranty being to a statement set out in schedule 5); and

"Warrantors" means the Company and each of the Managers.

#### 2. Interpretation

- 2.1 Words and expressions which are defined in the New Articles shall have the meanings attributed to them therein when used in this agreement unless otherwise defined or the context otherwise requires.
- 2.2 Words and expressions which are defined in the Act (to the extent applicable) shall have the meanings attributed to them therein when used in this agreement unless otherwise defined or the context otherwise requires.

- 2.3 The clause and paragraph headings and the table of contents used in this agreement are inserted for ease of reference only and shall not affect construction.
- 2.4 References to an Investor Director shall include any alternate appointed to act in his place from time to time.
- 2.5 References to persons shall include bodies corporate, unincorporated associations and partnerships, in each case whether or not having a separate legal personality.
- 2.6 References to documents "in the agreed form" are to documents in terms agreed on behalf of the Company and the Investors and initialled on behalf of each such party for the purposes of identification only.
- 2.7 References to those of the parties that are individuals include their respective legal personal representatives.
- 2.8 References to "writing" or "written" includes any other non-transitory form of visible reproduction of words.
- 2.9 References to the word "include" or "including" (or any similar term) are not to be construed as implying any limitation and general words introduced by the word "other" (or any similar term) shall not be given a restrictive meaning by reason of the fact that they are preceded or followed by words indicating a particular class of acts, matters or things.
- 2.10 Except where the context specifically requires otherwise, words importing one gender shall be treated as importing any gender, words importing individuals shall be treated as importing corporations and vice versa, words importing the singular shall be treated as importing the plural and vice versa, and words importing the whole shall be treated as including a reference to any part thereof.
- 2.11 References to statutory provisions, enactments or EC Directives shall include references to any amendment, modification, extension, consolidation, replacement or re-enactment of any such provision, enactment or EC Directive (whether before or after the date of this agreement), to any previous enactment which has been replaced or amended and to any regulation, instrument or order or other subordinate legislation made under such provision, enactment or EC Directive unless any such change imposes upon any party any liabilities or obligations which are more onerous than as at the date of this agreement.
- 2.12 Section 1122 of the CTA 2010 shall apply to determine whether one person is connected with another for the purposes of this agreement.
- 2.13 References in clauses 6 (Warranties), 9 (The Board and the Investor Directors), 10 (Information rights), 11 (Consent matters), 12 (Business undertakings), 15 (Restrictive covenants), 16 (Confidentiality), schedule 5 (Warranties), schedule 6 (Consent matters) and schedule 7 (Undertakings) to the Company and the Board shall include each of the subsidiaries of the Company and the directors for the time being of those subsidiaries respectively.

#### 3. Subscriptions

3.1 Subject to the provisions of clause 4, the Investors apply for the allotment and issue to them at Completion of the following shares as set out in the table below and the Company accepts such applications:

1		
	No. of	
I .	No. of	

Investor	Shares	Total subscription monies (£)
C and A Pension Scheme	67500 B SHARES	£67500

3.2 Each of the parties (other than the Company) agrees to vote in favour of the Resolutions and hereby irrevocably waives or procures the waiver of all or any preemption rights he or his nominees may have pursuant to the Company's articles of association or otherwise so as to enable the issue of any shares in the capital of the Company contemplated by this agreement to proceed free of any such preemption rights.

#### 4. Completion

- 4.1 The following events shall occur on the Completion Date:
  - (a) each Investor shall pay the sum set out against its name in column 3 of the table in clause 3.1 above by electronic funds transfer to the bank account of the Company and payment made in accordance with this clause 4.1 shall constitute a good discharge for the Investor of its obligations under this clause 4.1:
  - (b) a meeting of the Board shall be held at which the Company shall:
    - (i) issue the New Shares credited as fully paid to the Investors and enter their names in the register of members in respect thereof;
    - (ii) execute and deliver to the Investors certificates for the New Shares:
    - (iii) pass any such other resolutions as may be required to carry out the obligations of the Company under this agreement.
- 4.2 The Company shall notify the Investors as soon as it or they becomes aware of any fact or circumstance which has caused or will or is likely to cause any of the conditions listed in part 2 of schedule 4 not to be satisfied.

#### 5. Warranties

- 5.1 The Warrantors acknowledge that the Investor has been induced to enter into this agreement and to subscribe for the New Shares on the basis of and in reliance upon the Warranties amongst other things.
- 5.2 The Warrantors jointly and severally warrant to the Investor that each and every Warranty is true, accurate and not misleading at the date of this agreement subject only to:
  - (a) the matters Disclosed in the Disclosure Letter; and
  - (b) any exceptions expressly provided for under this agreement.
- 5.3 Each Warranty is a separate and independent warranty, and, save as otherwise expressly provided, no Warranty shall be limited by reference to any other Warranty or by the other terms of this agreement and the Disclosure Letter.
- 5.4 The rights and remedies of the Investor in respect of any breach of any of the Warranties shall not be affected by Completion, any investigation made by or on behalf of the Investors into the affairs of the Company or any other event or matter whatsoever

- which otherwise might have affected such rights and remedies except a specific and duly authorised written waiver or release.
- 5.5 The Investor shall have the right to claim in respect of any breach of the Warranties either against the Company or against any of the other Warrantors and/or partly against the Company and partly against any of the other Warrantors and in the case of a Claim against the Company no counterclaim or right of contribution or indemnity shall lie against the other Warrantors and in the case of a Claim against any or all of the other Warrantors no counterclaim or right of contribution or indemnity shall lie by any of them against the Company or any other Warrantor.
- 5.6 Where any Warranty is qualified by the expression "so far as the Warrantors are aware" or words having similar effect, such Warranty shall be deemed to include a statement that such awareness means both the actual knowledge of the Managers and also such knowledge which the Managers would have had if they had made reasonable enquiry of all relevant persons.
- 5.7 The Investor agree among themselves that the following provisions shall (unless they subsequently agree amongst themselves to the contrary acting by way of an Investor Majority) apply in relation to the enforcement of any of the obligations of the Warrantors owed to the Investors under this agreement (the "Obligations"):
  - (a) no claim in respect of any breach of the Obligations shall be brought by any of the Investor without the prior written consent of an Investor Majority provided that all Investor have been informed of the breach of the Obligations and consulted prior to an Investor Majority decision being made;
  - (b) the costs incurred by any Investor in bringing a claim in respect of any breach of the Obligations shall be borne by all of the Investors proportionately to their holding of shares in the capital of the Company at that time; and
  - (c) any damages obtained as a result of any claim in respect of any breach of the Obligations will, after deduction of all costs and expenses, be divided amongst the Investor in such proportions.

Any Investor shall be entitled to waive the Obligations owed to it at any time prior to the issue of proceedings with the consequence that it shall not be liable to bear its proportion of the costs referred to in (b) above (which costs per Investor shall increase rateably for the remaining Investors) nor entitled to any of the damages referred to in (c) above.

## 6. Limitations on Warranty Claims

- 6.1 The limitations set out in this clause shall not apply to any Claim which is:
  - (a) the consequence of fraud, dishonesty, wilful concealment or wilful misrepresentation by or on behalf of the Warrantors.

Failure to give reasonable details of any Claims shall not prevent the Investors from proceeding with any Claim otherwise made properly under this agreement.

- 6.2 The aggregate liability of the Warrantors in respect of all and any Claims shall be limited to:
  - (a) in the case of the Company, an amount equal to the aggregate amount subscribed by the Investor pursuant to this agreement; and

- together with the proper and reasonable costs of recovery in respect of any Claim incurred by or on behalf of the Investors.
- 6.3 The Warrantors shall not be liable in respect of any Claim unless the aggregate liability for all Claims exceeds £10,000 in which case the Warrantors shall be liable for the entire amount and not merely the excess.
- 6.4 No liability of the Warrantors in respect of any breach of any Warranty shall arise:
  - (a) if such breach occurs by reason of any matter which would not have arisen but for the coming into force of any legislation not in force at the Completion Date or by reason of any change to HM Revenue & Customs' practice occurring after the Completion Date;
  - (b) to the extent that specific allowance, provision or reserve has been made in the Accounts or in the Management Accounts specifically in respect of the matter to which such liability relates;
  - (c) to the extent that such breach or claim arises as a result of any change in the accounting bases or policies in accordance with which the Company values its assets or calculate its liabilities or any other change in accounting practice from the treatment or application of the same used in preparing the Accounts (save to the extent that such changes are required to correct errors or because relevant generally accepted accounting principles have not been complied with).
- 6.5 The Investors shall be entitled to make a Claim in respect of liability which is contingent or unascertained provided that written notice of the Claim (giving as far as practical the amount and details of the Claim) is given to the Warrantors before the expiry of the relevant periods specified in clause 7.2.
- 6.6 The Warrantors shall not be liable for any Claim if the alleged breach which is the subject of the Claim is capable of remedy and is remedied to the reasonable satisfaction of the Investors by the Warrantors within 30 days of the date on which the notice in clause 7.2 above is received by the Warrantors.
- 6.7 Nothing in this agreement shall prejudice each Investor's duty under common law to mitigate any loss or liability which is the subject of a Claim.

#### 7. Information rights

- 7.1 The Company shall for each prepare management accounts (in a form approved by an Investor Majority) with comparisons to budgets and containing trading and profit and loss accounts, balance sheets, cash flow statements and forecasts and shall deliver them to the Investors within 21 days after the end of each quarter. The first management accounts shall be delivered to the Investors within 21 days after the end of the month in which Completion takes place.
- 7.2 The Company shall prepare a schedule of the Company's issued share capital and any warrants and/or options to acquire shares and/or convertible securities, broken down by shareholder, option holder, warrant holder and convertible securities holder (as appropriate) and including the percentage of the fully diluted issue share capital held by each holder and shall deliver such share capital schedule to the Investors within 21 days after the end of each quarter in the Company's financial year.

- 7.3 The Company shall provide the Investors promptly with such other information concerning the Company and its business as the Investors may reasonably require from time to time.
- 7.4 [If the Company does not comply with its obligations in clauses the Investors, the Investor Directors and a firm of accountants nominated by the Investors at the Company's expense will be entitled to attend the Company's premises to examine the books and accounts of the Company and to discuss the Company's affairs, finances and accounts with its directors, officers and senior employees.
- 7.5 Each Investor shall be at liberty from time to time to make such disclosure:
  - (a) to its partners, trustees, shareholders, unitholders and other participants and/or to any Member of the same Group as an Investor for the purposes of, but not limited to, reviewing existing investments and investment proposals;
  - (b) to any lender to the Company and/or to any shareholder of the Company;
  - (c) about the Company as shall be required by law and any regulatory authority to which any Investor is subject;
  - (d) to the Company's auditors and/or any other professional advisers of the Company;

in relation to the business affairs and financial position of the Company as it may in its reasonable discretion think fit.

#### 8. Sale or IPO

- 8.1 It is the parties' intention to effect a Sale or IPO as soon as practicable and in any event within five years of the Completion Date. The parties agree to keep one another informed of all and any developments which might lead to any Sale or IPO.
- 8.2 Each party acknowledges and agrees that upon a Sale or IPO the Investors shall not be obliged to give warranties or indemnities (except a warranty as to title to the shares held by such Investor).
- 8.3 If a Sale or IPO is not achieved by the fifth anniversary of Completion then the Company shall if required by an Investor Majority at the Company's expense appoint a professional adviser (to be agreed with the prior sanction of an Investor Director Consent) to report on exit opportunities and strategy and copies of such reports shall be made available to the Investors (at the Company's cost).
- 8.4 It is hereby agreed by the parties that, on an IPO, the Shareholders shall:
  - (a) to the extent required by:
    - (i) the Listing Rules; or
    - (ii) any equivalent requirements of any other recognised investment exchange (as defined in the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000),

retain such number of their shares in the Company held at the time of the IPO for such period after IPO as is required by the Listing Rules or the rules and requirements of the relevant recognised investment exchange; and

(b) have regard to the recommendation of the Company's brokers on a IPO in determining their respective sale of shares upon the Company's IPO and shall make such determination with a view to ensuring the success of the IPO.

## 9. Further issue and transfer of shares

The Deed of Adherence shall be in favour of the Company, the Investors and any other parties to this agreement and shall be delivered to the Company at its registered office and to the Investors. No share transfer or issue of shares shall be registered unless such Deed of Adherence has been delivered.

### 10. Confidentiality

Each of the parties agrees to keep secret and confidential and not to use disclose or divulge to any third party or to enable or cause any person to become aware of (except for the purposes of the Company's business) any confidential information relating to the Company including but not limited to Intellectual Property (whether owned or licensed by the Company), lists of customers, reports, notes, memoranda and all other documentary records pertaining to the Company or its business affairs, finances, suppliers, customers or contractual or other arrangements but excluding any information which is in the public domain (otherwise than through the wrongful disclosure of any party) or which they are required to disclose by law or by the rules of any regulatory body to which the Company is subject.

#### 11. Announcements

11.1 The parties shall not make any public announcement or issue a press release or respond to any enquiry from the press or other media concerning or relating to this agreement or its subject matter (including but not limited to the Investors' investment in the Company) or any ancillary matter, save for that reported to HMRC in respect of matters concerning pension business

## 12. Costs and expenses

- 12.1 The Company shall pay at Completion all legal, accounting and due diligence fees and disbursements of the Investors in relation to the negotiation, preparation, execution, performance and implementation of this agreement and each document referred to in it and other agreements forming part of the transaction.
- 12.2 The Company shall bear their own costs and disbursements incurred in the negotiations leading up to and in the preparation of this agreement and of matters incidental to this agreement.

## 13. Effect of ceasing to hold shares

A party shall cease to be a party to this agreement for the purpose of receiving benefits and enforcing his rights with effect from the date he ceases to hold or beneficially own any shares in the capital of the Company (but without prejudice to any benefits and rights enjoyed prior to such cessation).

## 14. Cumulative remedies

The rights, powers, privileges and remedies conferred upon the Investor in this agreement are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other rights, powers, privileges or remedies provided by law.

## 15. Waiver

The express or implied waiver by any party to this agreement of any of its rights or remedies arising under this agreement or by law shall not constitute a continuing waiver of the right or remedy waived or a waiver of any other right or remedy.

#### 16. Entire agreement

- 16.1 This agreement and the documents referred to or incorporated in it constitute the entire agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of this agreement and supersedes and extinguishes any prior drafts, agreements, undertakings, representations, warranties and arrangements of any nature whatsoever, whether or not in writing, between the parties in relation to the subject matter of this agreement.
- 16.2 Each of the parties acknowledges and agrees that it has not entered into this agreement in reliance on any statement or representation of any person (whether a party to this agreement or not) other than as expressly incorporated in this agreement and the documents referred to or incorporated in this agreement.
- 16.3 Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each of the parties irrevocably and unconditionally waives any right or remedy it may have to claim damages and/or to rescind this agreement by reason of any misrepresentation (other than a fraudulent misrepresentation) having been made to it by any person (whether party to this agreement or not) and upon which it has relied in entering into this agreement.
- 16.4 Each of the parties acknowledges and agrees that the only cause of action available to it under the terms of this agreement and the documents referred to or incorporated in this agreement shall be for breach of contract.
- 16.5 Nothing contained in this agreement or in any other document referred to or incorporated in it shall be read or construed as excluding any liability or remedy as a result of fraud.

#### 17. Variation

Any variation of this agreement is valid only if it is in writing and signed by the Company and by shareholders of the Company holding between them at least 90 per cent of the issued share capital of the Company, in which event such change shall be binding against all of the parties hereto provided that if such change would impose any new obligations on a party or increase any existing obligation, the consent of the affected party to such change shall be specifically required.

### 18. No partnership

Nothing in this agreement is intended to or shall be construed as establishing or implying any partnership of any kind between the parties.

## 19. Assignment and transfer

- 19.1 This agreement is personal to the parties and no party shall:
  - (a) assign any of its rights under this agreement;
- (b) transfer any of its obligations under this agreement;
- (c) sub-contract or delegate any of its obligations under this agreement; or

(d) charge or deal in any other manner with this agreement or any of its rights or obligations.

but an Investor may assign the whole or part of any of its rights in this agreement to any person who has received a transfer of shares in the capital of the Company from such Investor and has executed a Deed of Adherence.

### 20. Rights of third parties

- 20.1 This agreement does not confer any rights on any person or party (other than the parties to this agreement) pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- 20.2 The general partner or a trustee of an Investor or the management company authorised from time to time to act on behalf of an Investor or another person or persons nominated by an Investor, shall be entitled to enforce all of the rights and benefits under this agreement at all times as if party to this agreement.

#### 21. Conflict between agreements

Subject to any applicable law, in the event of any ambiguity or conflict between this agreement, the terms of this agreement shall prevail as between the Shareholders and in such event the Shareholders shall procure such modification to the New Articles as shall be necessary.

#### 22. Counterparts

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, and all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

#### 23. Notices

- 23.1 Any communication and/or information to be given in connection with this agreement shall be in writing in English and shall either be delivered by hand or sent by first class post or fax email or in electronic form if so required by the Investors:
  - (a) to any company which is a party at its registered office (or such other address as it may notify to the other parties to this agreement for such purpose);
  - (b) to any individual who is a party at the address of that individual shown in schedule 1; or
  - (c) to the Investor at the principal place of business of the Investor.

(or in each such case such other address as the recipient may notify to the other parties for such purpose).

- 23.2 A communication sent shall be deemed to have been received:
  - (a) if delivered by hand, at the time of delivery;
  - (b) if sent by pre-paid first class post, on the second day after posting; or
  - (c) if sent by fax, email or other electronic communication, at the time of completion of transmission by the sender;

except that if a communication is received between 5.30 pm on a Business Day and 9.30 am on the next Business Day, it shall be deemed to have been received at 9:30am on the second of such Business Days.

#### 24. Severance

- 24.1 If any provision of this agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable by any judicial or other competent authority, all other provisions of this agreement will remain in full force and effect and will not in any way be impaired.
- 24.2 If any provision of this agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable but would be valid or enforceable if some part of the provision were deleted, the provision in question will apply with the minimum modifications necessary to make it valid and enforceable.

#### 25. Governing law

This agreement (and any dispute or claim relating to it or its subject matter [(including non-contractual claims)]) is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with English law.

#### 26. Jurisdiction

The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any claim, dispute or issue which may arise out of or in connection with this agreement.

## Part 1

## The Investors

Name	Address
Trustee of C and A Pension Scheme	Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane, London, NW7 4SD

#### Part 1

## **Particulars of the Company**

Registered number 04681251

Registered office: Unit 5 Bassendale Road, Croft Business Park, Bromborough, Wirral, Merseyside, CH62 3QL

Directors Carl John Allenson and Anita Sandra Allenson

Secretary: Anita Sandra Allenson

Accounting reference date:31/05

Charges: 2

Auditors:

Limit on the number of shares that may be allotted (if any):

Issued share capital:100 ORDINARY SHARE

Part 1

Members of the Company - pre-Completion

Number of Ordinary Shares held
45
45
10
4

Part 2

Members of the Company - post-Completion

Member	Number of Shares held	Class of Shares held
THE TRUSTEES OF C and A Pension Scheme	67500	CLASS B SHARES

Part 3

Members of the Company - Stage 3

Member	Number of Shares held	Class of Shares held
Carl John Allenson	45	ORDINARY
Anita Sandra Allenson	45	ORDINARY
Ever Eternal Automotive Equipment	10	ORDINARY
THE TRUSTEES OF C and A Pension Scheme	67500	CLASS B SHARES

#### Part 1:

## **Conditions to Completion**

- 1. The passing of directors' and shareholders' resolutions in the agreed form at a duly convened Board meeting and a general meeting or by shareholders' written resolution to:
  - (a) increase the limit on the number of shares that may be allotted by the Company
  - (b) authorise the allotment of the New Shares;
  - (c) waive pre-emption rights in respect of the allotment and issue of the New Shares; and
    - Business plan
    - Intellectual property
    - No outstanding liabilities to executives
    - No litigation pending or threatened
    - No breaches of existing or recent contracts
    - Register of members correct.
    - Insurance policies up to date
    - Loans/guarantees
    - Taxation
    - · Creditors statement

This agreement has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date shown on the first page.

SIGNED by	) Cricer
ACTING BY A DIREC Shares) in the presence of:	TOR OF Autotrade Solutions Limited (Company issuing the preference
Signature of witness:	
Name of witness:	DAVID NICKIN
Address of witness:	20 CROMER ROAD CHEADE SHE
<b>SIGNED</b> by	) A Alleman
ACTING BY A DIREC Shares) in the presence of:	TOR OF Autotrade Solutions Limited (Company issuing the preference
Signature of witness:	
Name of witness: $A_{\sim}$	IDREW DEMPJEY
	4 WESTWAY, PRENTON, WIRRAL, CH43 9HT
SIGNED by ACTING FOR THE TRI OF C and A PENSION in the presence of: Signature of witness: Name of witness: Address of witness:	Downd Michain 20 CROMER ROAD
	CHEADLE
	SK82AX

Autotrade Solutions Limited Unit 5 Bassendale Road Croft Business Park Bromborough Wirral Merseyside CH623QL

29th December 2014

Company No. 04681251

## SHAREHOLDERS' SPECIAL RESOLUTION

The Articles of Association dated 27<sup>th</sup> February 2003 are in force at the date of this Resolution.

Section 4 (c) of the Articles of Association empowers the company, subject to the articles, but without prejudice to the rights attached to any existing shares, to issue shares with such rights or restrictions as may be determined by ordinary resolution.

The Shareholders, by special resolution and under the powers conferred on them by the Articles of Association, resolve to dis-apply under 570 Companies Act 2006 in respect of the allotment and issue of new ordinary and preference equity shares.

Signed by all shareholders

Carl John Allenson Communication

Anita Sandra Allenson A Allenson

Ever Eternal Automotive Equipment 于业清 STRONG

Autotrade Solutions Limited Unit 5 Bassendale Road Croft Business Park Bromborough Wirral Merseyside CH623QL

29th December 2014

Company No. 04681251

### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

The Articles of Association dated 27<sup>th</sup> February 2003 are in force at the date of this Resolution.

That the Directors are hereby generally and unconditionally authorised under section 551 of the Companies Act 2006 to exercise all powers of the Company to create new shares as may be determined by ordinary resolution.

The directors have resolved to create a class preference B shares the rights attaching to those shares shall are set out in schedule A. Further that:

- (a) the aggregate of the nominal amount of such B preference shares shall be £1.00 each and every share and the nominal amount of the shares in respect of which such securities confer the right to subscribe or convert, shall not exceed 67,500; and
- (b) this authority shall expire on 5 years after the passing of this resolution, save that the Company may before such expiry make an offer or agreement which would or might require shares to be allotted or rights to subscribe for or convert securities into shares to be granted after such expiry and the Directors may allot shares or grant rights to subscribe for or convert securities into shares in pursuance of such an offer or agreement as if the authority conferred hereby had not expired.

Signed by all the Shareholders

Carl John Allenson:

Anita Sandra Allenson A Allen Sandra Allenson

Ever Eternal Automotive Equipment 于业清 STRONG

## **Indicative Term Sheet**

We are pleased to present our proposal for an investment (Company No 04681251 the "Company").

#### 1. Investment

- 1.1 The proposed business plan calls for an equity injection of £67500
- 1.2 The investment will represent a preference shareholding for the Investors on a fully diluted basis, following an expansion of the share option pool. The current capitalisation of the Company is set out in Part I of Appendix 1 and the capitalisation of the Company after this proposed funding is set out in Part 2 of Appendix 1.
- 1.3 The investment will be made in the form of convertible participating redeemable preferred shares ("**Preferred Shares**") at a price of £1.00 per Preferred Share (the "**Original Issue Price**") the terms of which are set out in Appendix 2.
- 1.4 The investment will be made in full at completion.

The proceeds from the investment must be used for the Company's working capital requirements in particular that set out in the business plan annexed.

## 2. Conditions of investment

- 2.1 The investment is conditional on negotiation of definitive legal documents, satisfactory completion of due diligence and approval by our Investment Committee.
- 2.2 Satisfactory completion of due diligence will include:
  - (a) Conclusion of our commercial due diligence
  - (b) References from customers and partners
  - (c) Market and technology review by an independent third party
  - (d) Review of current trading and forecasts for the next 6-9 months
  - (e) Review of proposed management service contracts
  - (f) Review of the Director's financial history and current financial situation by our advisors including, either a review of the last set of audited accounts or a review of the last set of unaudited accounts with an accompanying statement from the Company's accountant stating their satisfaction with the proposed investment and it's feasibility, and the latest set of monthly management accounts prior to completion of our investment

- 2.3 We will not underwrite the total funding sought nor guarantee the securing of co-investors.
- 2.4 The investment must comply with the money laundering regulations and rules of the Financial Conduct Authority.

## 3. Terms of investment

- 3.1 The Company will provide the Investors with customary representations and warranties examples of which are set out in the Appendix and will provide the Investors with customary non-competition, non-solicitation and confidentiality undertakings.
- 3.2 The Board will have a maximum of 2 directors. The Investors will have the right to appoint one director (the "Investor Director"). The composition of the Board on completion will be 2. There will be a minimum of 3 board meetings each year.
- 3.3 The Investors will also have at all times the right to designate a non-voting observer to the Board.
- 3.4 The Company will have an obligation to supply normal financial and operational information about the Company to the Investors.
- 3.5 The Investors and the existing shareholders will have rights to acquire and sell shares as outlined in the attached Appendix.
- In the event of an initial public offering of the Company's shares on a UK stock exchange the Investors shall be entitled to full registration rights customary in transactions of this type.
- 3.7 The key members of the management team will be required to sign service agreements which include customary provisions for non-disclosure, non-competition, non-solicitation, confidentiality, assignment of intellectual property rights, and termination.
- 3.8 The Company must obtain key man insurance or equivalent, naming the Company as beneficiary on the life of Mr Carl John Allenson and Mrs Anita Sandra Allenson for an amount of £67500 in a form acceptable to the Investors.

## 4. Confidentiality

- 4.1 This Term Sheet is written on the basis that its contents and existence are confidential and will not (except with the agreement in writing of the Investors and the Company or in order to comply with any statutory or stock exchange or other regulatory requirements) be revealed by the Investors, the Company or the Founders to any third party or be the subject of any announcement.
- 4.2 The Investors and the Company agree that they will enter into a non-disclosure agreement before the Investors begin their due diligence investigations.

### 5. Applicable law

This letter and any dispute or claim relating to it or its subject matter is governed by English law and on acceptance the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

## 6. Expiry date

The Company is requested to confirm their acceptance of the terms of our proposal within 14 days of the date of this letter, failing which our proposal will lapse.

## 7. Exclusivity

In consideration of the Investors expending time and professional and other fees (the "Costs)" in progressing this offer the Company agree and undertake that they will not directly or indirectly until the earlier of the expiry of 21 days from the date of acceptance of the terms of this proposal (the "Period") solicit, directly or indirectly, further offers for the purchase and/or subscription of shares in the Company (or any part thereof) or any material part of the business, assets or undertakings of the Company or enter into or continue to seek negotiations with any party other than the Investors in connection with such matters.

The Company agree and undertake to inform the Investors immediately of the identity of any third party who contacts the Company with a view to the sale of any interest in the shares of the Company or any part of the business of the Company.

## 8. No intention to create legal relations

This Term Sheet sets out indicative terms on which we would be prepared to make an investment in the Company and will not give rise to any contract between us.

## 9. Exclusion of representations and warranties

By accepting this proposal you acknowledge that you have not relied on any representation or warranty on our part or entered into any other agreement with

us in connection with the provision of funding by the Investors.

## Capitalisation table

Part 1

£100

Part 2

£67500

## **Rights attaching to Preferred Shares**

- 1. The price per Preferred Share will be £1.00.
- 2. The Preferred Shares will carry no voting rights whatsoever.
- 3. The Preferred Shares will have a preferential cumulative coupon of 5% per annum from 29<sup>th</sup> December 2014 (the "Preference Dividend") to be paid in two equal instalments on the 29<sup>th</sup> June and the 30<sup>th</sup> December in each year and every year, until such time as the Preferred Shares are redeemed. Any other dividends or distributions will be payable to all shareholders on a pro rata basis.
- 4. The Preferred Shares, at the discretion of the Company, may be redeemed at any point, the intention being to redeem the Preferred Shares at a time no later than the fifth anniversary of the Completion date.
- 5. Upon liquidation of the Company, the Preferred Shareholders will receive in preference to all other shareholders an amount in respect of each Preferred Share equal to 2 times the Original Issue Price (the "Liquidation Preference"), plus all accrued but unpaid dividends. The holders of Ordinary Shares will also be entitled to recover an amount per Ordinary Share equal to the amount paid up on those Ordinary Shares. To the extent that the Company has assets remaining after the distribution of that amount, the Preferred Shareholders will participate with the holders of Ordinary Shares pro rata to the number of shares held on an as converted basis.
- 6. Sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company or a sale of shares involving a change in control (each, a "Corporate Transaction") will be treated in the same way as a liquidation.
- 7. An IPO that is not a Qualified IPO will be treated in the same way as a liquidation. The Company will issue to each holder of Preferred Shares that number (if any) of Ordinary Shares so that the proportion which the Ordinary Shares held by that shareholder bears to the fully diluted share capital following completion of all such issues and the conversion of the Preferred Shares will be equal to the proportion which the proceeds that that shareholder would have been entitled to receive on a sale on that date would bear to the valuation of the Company at that date.
- 8. The Preferred Shares may be converted into an equivalent number of Ordinary Shares by their holders at any time.
- 9. The Preferred Shares will be converted automatically into an equivalent number of Ordinary Shares upon the completion of a firmly underwritten initial public offering ("IPO") of Ordinary Shares.
- On conversion of the Preferred Shares on an IPO all accrued but unpaid dividends on the Preferred Shares must be paid save to the extent that the Company does not have sufficient profits available for distribution to pay the Preference Dividend, in which case the Company will allot to each holder of Preferred Shares by way of capitalisation of reserves such number of Ordinary Shares as shall have an aggregate value equal to the unpaid dividend. Any

capitalisation will be at the price of the Ordinary Shares at IPO.

- 11. The Preferred Shares will have a broad-based weighted-average anti-dilution protection in the case of any new issue of shares at a price below the Original Issue Price (after adjusting for any recapitalisation events) other than share issues which are not subject to pre-emption rights. This anti-dilution protection will operate by the issue of Ordinary Shares at par through a capitalisation of share premium account.
- 12. If the Company makes a subsequent issue of shares in which the Investors are entitled to participate and an Investor elects not to do so (i.e. does not wish to pay to play) for at least 6% of its allocation that Investor will lose its anti-dilution right in respect of any Preferred Shares it holds.
- 13. If no Qualified IPO or Corporate Transaction has occurred within 5 years from completion, each of the Preferred Shares will be redeemable at the option of the Company for an amount in cash equal to the Original Issue Price plus all accrued but unpaid dividends.
- 14. An Investor Majority will have the right exercisable at any time to require the Company to redeem all or some only of the Preferred Shares in issue if a resolution to wind the Company up, to reduce the Company's share capital or to vary the rights of the Preferred Shares is proposed.

## **Proposed warranties**

The Investors will require the following items to be warranted by the Company:

- Business plan
- Intellectual property
- No outstanding liabilities to executives
- No litigation pending or threatened
- No breaches of existing or recent contracts
- Register of members correct.
- Insurance policies up to date
- Loans/guarantees
- Taxation
- Creditors statement

#### Conditions of issue and transfer of shares

- 1. Investors will have a right of first refusal on any new issue of shares of any class. Investors will have the right to participate with the holders of Ordinary Shares in any new issue of shares of any class pro rata to their holding of shares (determined on an as converted basis).
- 2. Investors will have a right of first refusal to acquire any Preferred Shares which are proposed to be transferred or sold with any Preferred Shares not taken up in such offer being offered to the holders of Ordinary Shares. Holders of Ordinary Shares will have a right of first refusal to acquire any Ordinary Shares which are proposed to be transferred or sold with any Ordinary Shares not taken up in such offer being offered to the holders of Preferred Shares.
- 3. All Shareholders will have co-sale rights such that if any Founder or employee has an opportunity to sell any of his shares, the other shareholders must be given the opportunity to sell a pro rata proportion of the number of shares being sold by the Founder or employee on the same terms and at the same price.
- 4. All Shareholders will have rights such that if any shareholder has an opportunity to sell any or all of its shares, the effect of which would result in a change of control of the Company, the other shareholders must be given the opportunity to sell all of their shares on the same terms and at the same price.
- 5. If holders of at least 51% of the Preferred Shares and Ordinary Shares agree to sell their shares, there will be drag along rights so that all remaining shareholders and option holders will be required to sell on the same terms, provided that the dragged shareholders will not be required to provide to the purchaser any representations or warranties except as to title or to agree to any other terms.

## **Performance milestones**

TO BE PROVIDED

### **Undertakings**

- 1. The Company shall maintain in effect for the benefit of the Company the keyman policies for Carl John Allenson and Anita Sandra Allenson.
- 2. The Company shall take out insurances satisfactory to the Investors.
- 3. The Company shall take all such reasonable action as may be required of it by the Investors to protect its assets.
- 4. All new business opportunities relevant to the Company shall only be taken up through the Company or a wholly owned subsidiary.
- 5. New employees engaged by the Company shall not bring with them intellectual property belonging to third parties.
- 6. The Company shall convene and hold at short notice a general meeting of the Company when requested by the Investors.



#### David Nicklin <a href="mailto:davidn@pensionpractitioner.com">davidn@pensionpractitioner.com</a>

## FW: A240 - Forecasts

1 message

Carl Allenson < Carl@garageequipmentgroup.co.uk>

To: "davidn@pensionpractitioner.com" <davidn@pensionpractitioner.com>

19 November 2014 at 17:02

From: Ralph Schofield [mailto:rschofield@mcwallace.co.uk]

Sent: 19 November 2014 16:03

To: Carl Allenson

Subject: A240 - Forecasts

Hi Carl,

Hope this is what you are after.

I have included interest at £350 per month, but as the six months will be in June, there will be no effect on your cash until after the year end.

Regards,

## Ralph Schofield

Ralph Schofield BA (Hons) ACCA

Manager

t-0151-647-6681 f-0151-666-2115 w- www.mcwallace.co.uk



www.mcwallace.co.uk

Chartered Accountants & Business Advisers 68 Argyle Street

Birkenhead Wirral CH415AF

1 +44(0) 151 647 6681 F: +44(0) 151 666 2115 El enquiries@mcwallace.co.uk

Wealth Management 4 Lorn Street Birkenhead, Wirral

T: +44(0) 1516476682

F: +44(0) 151 647 6501 E: ho@mewallace/s co.uk Payroll Bureau

Birkenhead, Wirral CH41 5AN

T: +44 (0) 151 666 5940 F: +44 (0) 151 666 5950 E: enquiries@mcwallace.co.uk

Chartered Accountants & Business Advisers

Wealth Management

Payroll Bureau

This e-mail, the information contained in it and any files attached to it are confidential and may be legally privileged.

It is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorised to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender.

McEwan Wallace is not liable for the complete transmission of the information contained in this communication. The content of this e-mail may have been changed or replaced without the consent of the sender. It is inappropriate to rely on its integrity without obtaining written or verbal confirmation first.

McEwan Wallace is the trading name of McEwan Wallace Limited. Company number 06893764. Company registered in England & Wales. Registered office 68 Argyle Street, Birkenhead, CH41 6AF.

McEwan Wallace accept no responsibility for any breach of confidence or misuse which may arise from the use of e-mail.

#### 3 attachments



P&L.pdf 372K



Balance Sheet.pdf 395K

#### **Autotrade Solutions**

#### BALANCE SHEET FORECAST

	Opening £	Jun 14 £	Jul 14 £	Aug 14 £	Sep 14	Oct 14	Nov 14 £	Dec 14	Jan 15 £	Feb 15	Mar 15 £	Apr 15 £	May 15
FIXED ASSETS											-	_	-
Improvement to property	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217	60,217
Plant & machinery	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277	18,277
Fixtures & fittings	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172	16,172
Motor Vehicles	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115	49,115
Computer equipment	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337	14,337
Accumulated Depreciation	(75,846)	(76,212)	(76,577)	(76,943)	(77,308)	(77,674)	(78,039)	(78,405)	(78,771)	(79,137)	(79,502)	(79,867)	(80,233)
	82,272	81,906	81,541	81,175	80,810	80,444	80,079	79,713	79,347	78,981	78,616	78,251	77,885
CURRENT ASSETS											70,010	70,251	77,005
Bank	88,206	105,946	167,761	62,706	120,956	153,821	120.031	120 (16	017 000	100 000			
Trade Debtors	124,228	124,228	124,228	124,228	124,228	124,228	120,031	138,616	217,932	183,792	203,292	235,808	201,668
Stock	79,818	79,818	79,818	79,818	79.818	79.818	79,818	124,228 79,818	124,228	124,228	124,228	124,228	124,228
Directors loan account	72,784	72,784	72,784	72,784	72,784	72,784	72,784		79,818	79,818	79,818	79,818	79,818
Deferred tax	42,579	42,579	42,579	42,579	42,579	42,579	42,579	72,784 42,579	72,784	72,784	72,784	72,784	72,784
	407,615	425,355	487,170	382,115	440,365	473,230	439,440	458,025	42,579 537,341	42,579	42,579	42,579	42,579
		.20,000	107,170	302,113	440,505	473,230	439,440	436,023	337,341	503,201	522,701	555,217	521,077
CREDITORS DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR													
Trade Creditors Other Creditors	498,739	. 517,359	555,199	467,879	521,799	560,439	523,519	488,639	577,679	540,759	556,279	594,919	557,999
VAT	173,642	170,940	171,718	165,216	162,514	133,543	130,641	124,339	91,768	88.866	86,164	57,193	54,291
PAYE/NI	10,210	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5.000	5,000	5,000
Sub-Total	183,852	175,940	176,718	170,216	167,514	138,543	135,641	129,339	96,768	93,866	91,164	62,193	59,291
Funding Knight 1	19,962	20,143	20,326	20,509	20,695	20.881	21,070	21,261	21,453	21,646	21,842	22,041	22,240
Funding Knight 2	9,482	9,558	9,635	9,713	9,792	9,872	9,952	10,033	10.115	10:197	10,279	10,363	10,447
Link Funding	17,075	17,227	17,381	17,537	17,694	17,852	18.012	18,173	18,336	18,501 ~	18,666	18,834	19,002
Other creditors	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688	14,688
Credit card	<b>7,59</b> 1	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591	7,591
Accrued expenses	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901	9,901
	761,290	772,407	811,439	718,034	769,674	779,767	740,374	699,625	756,531	717,149	730,410	740,530	701,159
NET CURRENT ASSETS	(353,675)	(347,052)	(324,269)	(335,919)	(329,309)	(306,537)	(300,934)	(241,600)	(219,190)	(213,948)	(207,709)	(185,313)	(180,082)
CREDITORS DUE AFTER ONE YEAR													
Funding Knight 1	92,151	90,388	88,608	86,814	85,002	83,175	81,331	79,470	77,593	75,699	73,787	71 055	60.011
Funding Knight 2	16,064	15,233	14,394	13,548	12,695	11,835	10,968	10,094	9,213	8,325	7,430	71,857	69,911
Link Funding	69,979	68,473	66,953	65,418	63,870	62,309	60,733	59,143	57,539	55,920	54,287	6,527 52,639	5,617
Pension Loan	-	-	-	-	-	02,505	00,733	70,000	70,000	70,000	70,000		50,977
	178,194	174,094	169,955	165,780	161,567	157,319	153,032	218,707	214,345	209,944	205,504	70,000 201,023	70,000
						107,019	100,002	210,707	214,343	203,344	203,304	201,023	196,505
TOTAL NET ASSETS	(449,597)	(439,240)	(412,683)	(420,524)	(410,066)	(383,412)	(373,887)	(380,594)	(354,188)	(344,911)	(334,597)	(308,085)	(298,702)
CAPITAL & RESERVES													
Capital .	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
Retained Earnings	(449,697)	(439,340)	(412,783)	(420,624)	(410,166)	(383,512)	(373,987)	(380,694)	(354,288)	(345.011)	(334,697)	(308,185)	100
-	(449,597)	(439,240)	(412,683)	(420,524)	(410,066)	(383,412)	(373,887)	(380,594)	(354,188)	(344,911)	(334,597)	(308,185)	(298,802)
					(,)	(505,)	(373,007)	(300,334)	(224,100)	(344,311)	(334,351)	(200,002)	(298,702)

#### **Autotrade Solutions**

## CASH FLOW FORECAST

	Jun 14 £	Jul 14 £	Aug 14 £	Sep 14 £	Oct 14	Nov 14 £	Dec 14	Jan 15 £	Feb 15 £	Mar 15 £	Apr 15 £	May 15 £	Total
RECEIPTS Invoiced Sales Loan Capital	288,000	360,000	216,000	288,000	360,000	288,000	216,000 70,000	360,000	288,000	288,000	360,000	288,000	3,600,000 70,000
	288,000	360,000	216,000	288,000	360,000	288,000	286,000	360,000	288,000	288,000	360,000	288,000	3,670,000
PAYMENTS													
Invoiced Costs	227,352	260,487	283,357	192,052	259,687	284,092 ·	229,717	209,287	284,092	230,452	259,687	284,092	3,004,354
Salaries	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	180,000
Loan Payments	5,693	5,693	5,693	5,693	5,694	5,693	5,693	6,043	6,043	6,043	6,043	6,043	70,067
PAYE/NI	10,210	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	65,210
VAT	12,005	12,005	12,005	12,005	41,754	12,005	12,005	45,354	12,005	12,005	41,754	12,005	236,907
	270,260	298,185	321,055	229,750	327,135	321,790	267,415	280,684	322,140	268,500	327,484	322,140	3,556,538
NET CASH FLOW	17,740	61,815	(105,055)	58,250	32,865	(33,790)	18,585	79,316	(34,140)	19,500	32,516	(34,140)	113,462
OPENING BANK	88,206	105,946	167,761	62,706	120,956	153,821	120,031	138,616	217,932	183,792	203,292	235,808	88,206
CLOSING BANK	105,946	167,761	62,706	120,956	153,821	120,031	138,616	217,932	183,792	203,292	235,808	201,668	201,668

#### **Autotrade Solutions**

#### PROFIT & LOSS FORECAST

	Jun 14 £	Jul 14 £	Aug 14 £	Sep 14	Oct 14	Nov 14	Dec 14	Jan 15 £	Feb 15	Mar 15 £	Apr 15 £	May 15 £	Total £
TURNOVER													
Sales	240,000	300,000	180,000	240,000	300,000	240,000	180,000	300,000	240,000	240,000	300,000	240,000	3,000,000
·	240,000	300,000	180,000	240,000	300,000	240,000	180,000	300,000	240,000	240,000	300,000	240,000	3,000,000
DIDECT COSTS			-										
DIRECT COSTS Purchases	168,000	210,000	126,000	168,000	210,000	168,000	126,000	210,000	168,000	168,000	210,000	168,000	2 100 000
Fulchases	168,000	210,000	126,000	168,000	210,000	168,000	126,000	210,000	168,000	168,000	210,000	168,000	2,100,000
•	100,000	210,000	120,000	100,000	210,000	100,000	120,000	210,000	108,000	100,000	210,000	106,000	2,100,000
GROSS PROFIT	72,000	90,000	54,000	72,000	90,000	72,000	54,000	90,000	72,000	72,000	90,000	72,000	900,000
OVERHEADS		•							•				
Other operating leases	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	60,000
Rent	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	60,000
Rates and water	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	1,350	16,200
Insurance	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	18,000
Light & heat	850	850	850	850	850	850	850	850	850	850	850	850	10,200
Salaries	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	240,000
Directors Remuneration	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	60,000
Telephone	4,200	4,800	4,200	4,200 625	4,800	4,200	4,200	4,800	4,200	4,200	4,800	4,200	52,800
Post & stationery	625 2,000	625 2,500	625 2,000	2,000	625 2,500	625 2,000	625 2,000	625 2,500	625 2,000	625 2,000	625 2,500	625 2,000	7,500
Advertising Motor Expenses	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	2,000 6,000	26,000 - 72,000
Repairs	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	1,750	21,000
Sundry expenses	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	12,000
Accountancy	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	12,000
Legal fees	60	60	1,060	60	60	1,060	60	60	1,060	60	60	1,060	4,720
Bank charges	2,940	3,675	2,205	2,940	3,675	2,940	2,205	3,675	2,940	2,940	3,675	2,940	36,750
Bank interest	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	12,000
	59,275	61,110	59,540	59,275	61,110	60,275	58,540	61,110	60,275	59,275	61,110	60,275	721,170
OTHER COSTS													
Depreciation Depreciation	366	. 365	366	365	366	365	366	366	366	365	365	366	4,387
2 optionation	366	365	366	365	366	365	366	366	366	365	365	366	4,387
					<del></del>			<del> </del>					1,507
OPERATING PROFIT	12,359	28,525	(5,906)	12,360	28,524	11,360	(4,906)	28,524	11,359	12,360	28,525	11,359	174,443
INTEREST EXPENSE													
Loan Interest	2,002	1,968	1,935	1,902	1,870	1,835	1,801	2,118	2,082	2,046	2,013	1,976	23,548
•	2,002	1,968	1,935	1,902	1,870	1,835	1,801	2,118	2,082	2,046	2,013	1,976	23,548
NET PROFIT	10,357	26,557	(7,841)	10,458	26,654	9,525	(6,707)	26,406	9,277	10,314	26,512	9,383	150,895
CUMULATIVE	10,357	36,914	29,073	39,531	66,185	75,710	69,003 <sup>:</sup>	95,409	104,686	115,000	141,512	150,895	150,895